
7020 3160 0001 4316 4640 
~ notice to Agent is Notice to Principal ~ notice to Principal is Notice to Agent ~ 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
johnie-mae 

c/o Post Office Box 65 
O’Brien Oregon territory, [97534]  

moorish aboriginal indigenous, natural peoples of the land ~ north America, northwest amexem 
 

~ affidavit of truth ~ writ in the nature of ~ diplomatic affaires ~ 
 

to: Federal Communications Commission  
 

cc: Entities/DBAWells Fargo N.A. 
Post Office Box 5133 
Sioux Falls, South Dakota [57117] 

case number: 230621-11364371 
account number ending in: 3425 
                          

 
conditional acceptance of offer to contract no. #7020 3160 0001 4316 4640 

 
 

notice: failure to provide proof of claim  
 
in response document received through U.S. Mail (USPS) United States Code: Title 18>, 1 >chp41, 
§876 (mail Fraud). Entities/DBAWells Fargo and their offer to communicate (contract) by phone; it is not an 
option. whereas the living cannot speak to the dead. Entities doing business as Wells Fargo; are Public 
Customer Servants, the Debtor, the Dead… their job is to be of service to the people, therefore they 
cannot speak to the living without permission or by way of consent. Entities/DBAWells Fargo are in 
dishonor doing business under miss conception, false pretense. unlawful occupation of sovereign 
original indigenous land. see attached affidavit of truth for more details. 
 
re: Wells Fargo, original presentment attached 
re: Treaty of Peace and Friendship between the United States of America and morocco, posted at: 
www.spritualbreeds.org/forgotten scrolls 
re: The United States Constitution for the United of America: https://spiritualbreeze.org/forgotton scrolls 
 
original presentment enclosed 
exhibit a: cover; 1 page  
exhibit b: affidavit of truth ~ writ in the nature of ~ diplomatic affaires: 2 pages 
exhibit c: Power of Attorney: https://spiritualbreeze.org/proclamations 

  
cc: D. C., Government Corporate, Ida Williams Ida.williams@dc.gov 

Secretary of state DC the.secretary@hq.doe.gov 
Commissioner Danny Werfel; IRS edi.civil.rights.division@irs.gov. 

 

Joni El
exhibit sheet

Joni El
johnie-mae ... post date: 07/13/2023 … via www

Joni El
all documents can be viewed at: spiritualbreeze.org/ public notices/ WF00000 4640jje

Joni El
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Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
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~notice to agent is notice to principal ~ notice to principal is notice to agent~ 
  conditional acceptance of offer to contract  

 
from: johnie-mae: walker, di rector, beneficiary 

c/o Post Office box 65 
near: O’brien territory, Oregon, [97534]  

moorish aboriginal natural peoples of the land ~ North America, northwest amexem 
 

~ affidavit of truth ~ writ in the nature of ~ diplomatic affaires ~ 
 

 
to: Consumer Financial Protection Bureau 
 
cc: Entities/DBAWells Fargo N.A. 
Post Office Box 5133 
Sioux Falls, South Dakota [57117] 

case number: 230621-11364371 
account number ending in: 3425 
                          

 
 
notice: failure to provide proof of claim  
re: writ of discovery 
 
conditional acceptance of offer to contract no. #WF00000 4640jje 
 
re: Treaty of Peace and Friendship between the United States of America and morocco, posted at: 
www.spritualbreeds.org/forgotten scrolls 
 
NOTICE: Entity(s)/DBA Wells Fargo Inc. Company, Debtor.. and all Administrators, Servicers, 
Assigns, Principals, Agents or Successors, herein and hereby Incorporated by this reference, Entity(s). 
by the di rector, beneficiary for the Public Trust JOHNNIE M WALKER. herein is my conditional 
acceptance of this offer to contract, between the parties identified as Entity(s) and johnie-mae, di rector, 
beneficiary for the Public Trust JOHNNIE M WALKER in response to the presentment received from 
Entity(s) /DBA Wells Fargo on 07/24/2023, as follows: 
 

“Where rights secured by the Constitution are involved, there can be no rule-making or 
legislation, which would abrogate them. Miranda v. Arizona 384 US 436, 125:” 

 
there exist NO Delegation of Authority that allows violation of the Constitution and the People’s Rights.  
to perform these acts under the guise of GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS, is in violation of Title 18, Section 912 - 
Piracy. Corporate Officials performing these felonious acts under trickery and deceit, falls under the definition of 
“Fraud”. Please keep in mind that Governments are only established for the purpose of protecting the rights of the 
people. Therefor all Entity(s)//DBA and under the United States Corporation Company, all have an obligation to 
speak & not be silent when they see or witness an infraction of the people’s rights; being silent constitutes 
dishonor (Fraud). 
 

continued on next page 
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whereas all DEBT (Tax’s) is owed by the Debtor; Entities/DBA and under the UNITED STATES 
CORPORATION Inc., Company. remedy must be provided in exchange for taking the land, and the natural 
resources from the people. re: United Nations rights of indigenous peoples, article 28, § 1 & 2 
 
i, known as johnie-mae, indigenous to the lands of the America’s, previous known as morocco, a natural living 
being, Tax exempt, am with the authority and hereby establish this jurisdiction as follows: i, conditionally and 
timely accept all presentment(s) as follows: whereas Entity(s)/ DBAWells Fargo has failed to provide 
proof of claim; evidences of a Debt (Taxes) owed by johnie-mae the paramount interest holder for the 
Public Trust: JOHNNIE M WALKER (U.S. Federal Person). 

whereas deformation of character is a criminal offence. Entity(s)/DBA Wells Fargo, in their own words 
have committed a criminal offence by way of deformation of character. falsely identifying the living 
johnie-mae to be a U.S. Federal Person, as a JOHNNIE M WALKER and other variation thereof such as 
Johnnie Walker in their presentment received on 7/5/2023 by way of U.S. Mail and their response 
received on 7/24/23 by way of Entity(s)/DBA Consumer Financial Protection Bureau; are guilty of 
perjury. anyone having taken an oath willfully subscribes as true any material matter which he does not 
believe to be true; is guilty of perjury and shall be fined under US code § 1746, title 28. 

 
i, known as johnie-mae, a natural living being and indigenous to the land(s) of America/morocco, am 

not and have not consented or given permission to be of joinder to the U.S. Federal Person;  
or any variation thereof, such as Johnnie Walker, the Debtor as used in Entities presentment/response. 

 
remedy:  

i, known as johnie-mae the paramount secured interest holder, beneficiary, creditor and di rector for the Public 
Trust JOHNNIE M WALKER as well as the Power of Attorney for the U.S. Federal Person: Johnnie M Walker. 

be it understood that the account that was created under trickery and deceit is void. i demand,  
Entity(s)/ DBAWells Fargo to open a new account with an unlimited credit for the true and rightful holder and  

di rector for the U.S. FEDERAL Person, Johnnie M Walker. without joinder. 
 
as the Writ in the Nature of Discovery sent to Entities/DBAWells Fargo, in January of 2010 and again in October 
of 2022, were not honored, all claims, petitions, suits, false accusations with any third party Corporations 
regarding my true status as a natural living being and indigenous to the land of the America(s)/morocco must be 
removed, dismissed and expunged from the record. 
 

alternately if Entity(s)/DBAWells Fargo, refuse to cooperate, they are to be removed; either voluntarily or be 
arrested for perjury, for falsely identifying a living being to be the JOHNNIE M WALKER, the US Federal 

Person, or any variation thereof, such as, Johnnie Walker, the Debtor., and placed in Jail in accordance with  
US code, §1746, title 28 where they can no longer do harm to the people. 

Entity(s)/DBA Wells Fargo are granted 14 days to provide remedy…further, affiant saith naught… 
 

definition: deformation; de•for•ma•tion (of character) 
 (ˌdi fɔrˈmeɪ ʃən, ˌdɛf ər-)  

1. the act of deforming; distortion; disfigurement. 
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